## RESOLUTION NO. 539

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE POLICY FOR WILSONVILLE COMMUNITY CENTER.

WHEREAS, the city staff has prepared a report on the above captioned subject which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly considered the subject and the recommendation(s) contained in the staff report; and

WHEREAS, interested parties, if any, have had an opportunity to be heard on the subject.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Wilsonville does hereby adopt the staff report attached hereto as Exhibit "A", with the recommendation(s) contained therein and further instructs that action appropriate to the recommendation(s) be taken.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 3rd day of February,

RESOLUTION NO. 539 CB-R-197-86 PAGE 1 OF 2

1986, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

rey

A. G. MEYER, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

RESOLUTION NO. 539 CB-0-197-86 PAGE 2 OF 2

## EXHIBIT "A"

## ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE USE POLICY

## WILSONVILLE COMMUNITY CENTER

The following policy regarding the use of alcoholic beverages is hereby adopted by the Wilsonville City Council:

- 1. Alcoholic beverages, limited to beer and wine, may be allowed in the Wilsonville Community Center upon approval of a completed application by the City Administrator or his authorized representative.
- 2. The City Administrator shall develop and update as necessary, an Alcoholic Beverage Application Form for the Wilsonville Community Center.
- 3. Applicants shall assume, by accepting the terms of the application, all liability resulting from the service of alcoholic beverages in the Wilsonville Community Center. The applicant shall agree to hold the City of Wilsonville harmless from all claims resulting from the service of alcoholic beverages in the Wilsonville Community Center.
- 4. Applicants shall assume, by accepting the terms of the application, all responsibility for complying with all Oregon laws and Oregon Liquor Control Commission Regulations regarding the sale, service and control of alcoholic beverages served in the Wilsonville Community Center.